## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Denny Brown Day DATE: 6-27-2022 DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams BILL # 104-2022 EXHIBITS: DATE SUBMITTED: 6/23/2022 APPROVED AS TO FORM: Village Attorney Village Administration EXPENDITURE AMOUNT **APPROPRIATION** REQUIRED BUDGETED REQUIRED: Resolution to make July 9, 2022, Denny Brown Day MOVED BY: \_\_\_\_\_ SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_ VOTE ON ROLL CALL: MAYOR WILLIAMS TRUSTEE BRUNETTE TRUSTEE CATILLAZ TRUSTEE SCOLLIN TRUSTEE SHAPIRO

## **RESOLUTION TO MAKE JULY 9, 2022 DENNY BROWN DAY**

WHEREAS, Denny Brown Day will be a day to benefit Denny Brown and his family. Denny is currently battling stage 4 kidney cancer. He is correctional officer at FCI Ray Brook and a Veteran of the United States Army.

He joined the army as generator mechanic and truck driver. In March of 2003, Denny deployed to Iraq until December of 2003. He was Honorably Discharged from the army in 2007 as sergeant.

Denny's family has a history of serving the United States. His wife is colonel whom spent multiple tours overseas. His father is a Vietnam Veteran.

Denny and his wife, Theresa, have two daughters Coral (16) and Alina (13).

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake and multiple community members recognize Denny Brown as an outstanding citizen, father, veteran, coworker, and friend.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Village of Saranac Lake names July 9, 2022 as Denny Brown Day.